

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**PETER VENTURA,
Appellant,**

v.

CASE NO. SC08-60

**STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA**

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**BARBARA C. DAVIS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #0410519
444 Seabreeze Blvd., 5th Floor
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
(386) 238-4990
Fax # (386) 226-0457
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENTS

CLAIM I

THE LETHAL INJECTION CLAIMS.....7

CLAIM II

II. SECTION 945.10, FLORIDA STATUTES, IS NOT
UNCONSTITUTIONAL13

CLAIM III

III. SECTION 27.702, FLORIDA STATUTES, IS NOT
UNCONSTITUTIONAL16

CONCLUSION21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES**

Altchiler v. State, Department of Professional Regulation,
442 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)19

Baze v. Parker,
371 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2004)10

Baze v. Rees,
128 S. Ct. 1520 (2008).....passim

Bowling v. Parker,
138 F. Supp. 2d 821 (ED Ky. 2001).....10

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215, 83 S. Ct. 1194 (1963)3

Bryan v. State,
753 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 2000)13

Cox v. State,
Case Number S.C. 08-8871

Diaz v. Crosby,
869 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2003)18

Diaz v. Dugger,
719 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1998)1

Diaz v. Moore,
828 So. 2d 385 (Fla. 2001)18

Diaz v. State,
945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 2006)8, 12, 19

Espinosa v. Florida,
505 U.S. 1079 (1992)3

<i>Florida v. Lightbourne</i> , No. 81-170-CF (Fla. Cir. Ct., Marion Cty.)	11
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150, 31 L. Ed. 2d 104, 92 S. Ct. 763 (1972)	3
<i>Green v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2008)	9
<i>Gudinas v. State</i> , 879 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 2004)	7
<i>Halifax Hospital Medical Ctr. v. News-Journal Corp.</i> , 724 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1999)	15
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2096, 165 L. Ed. 2d 44 (2006).....	17, 18
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2006)	7, 8, 12
<i>Israel v. State</i> , , 33 Fla. L. Weekly S211 (Fla. March 20, 2008).....	8
<i>King v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2002)	7, 8
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 2007)	9
<i>Lebron v. State</i> , 33 Fla. L. Weekly S294 (Fla. May 1, 2008).....	9
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum</i> , 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007)	8, 11, 12
<i>Order, Ventura v. Moore</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29077 (M.D. Fla. July 30, 2004).....	4

<i>Provenzano v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 2000)	13
<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 944 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2006)	8, 12
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1100 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1191, 163 L.Ed.2d 1145 (2006)	8, 12
<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 2007)	8, 12
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 654 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	8
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	12
<i>State ex rel. Butterworth v. Kenny</i> , 714 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1998)	17
<i>Ventura v. Att'y General, Fla.</i> , 419 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Ventura v. Florida</i> , 498 U.S. 951 (1990)	3
<i>Ventura v. Florida</i> , 535 U.S. 1098 (2002)	4
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 560 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1990)	3
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 673 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1996)	3

Ventura v. State,
794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001)2, 4

Woodel v. State,
33 Fla. L. Weekly S290 (Fla. May 1, 2008).....9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 198317

MISCELLANEOUS

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.851(d)(2).....7
